UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING SYSTEM

MUHAMMAD AFIQ BIN MUHAMAD YUSOF

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical
Sciences

JANUARY 2013



DECLARATION

I certify that this project and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of

discipline.

MUHAMMAD AFIQ BIN MUHAMAD YUSOF
2010565567

JANUARY 23, 2013



ABSTRACT

Industrial Training System for Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematics (FSKM)
is based on the latest technology where management of Industrial Training becomes
easier, faster and more efficient. It probably is a complete system for use by
administrators, students, companies and supervisors to help FSKM in managing students
undergoing industrial training system. In this system, flexible features can support
multiple users allowing them to apply for industrial training through this system.
Waterfall model is used in order to help developing this system. Waterfall model has
five phases which consists of requirement, design, implementation, verification and
documentation. This system is designed as a web-based system for which the benefits
are accessible from anywhere and anytime. It has been developed using PHP as the
primary languages while the languages such as XML and HTML are also used as a
complement to the perfection of the system. The Industrial Training System has been
tested in FSKM UiTM Terengganu. The result of this proposed system is evaluated
based on the user interface, usability and functionality using a set of questionnaire. The
result has shown 80% positive feedback about this system. As a conclusion, it is hoped
this system can solve or reduce the problems encountered previously by members of
FSKM.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’SAPPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

11  Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
13 Objectives
14  Scope
14.1 Target User
1.42 Modules
15  Project Significance
16  Project Methodology

1.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Industrial Training System
2.3 Website

2.4 Web Technology

2.5 System

Vi

PAGE

Xi

Xii

—_

~N oo o BN W O w w N

10
10



2.6
2.7

2.8

2.9

Methodology

Language

2.7.1
2.7.2
2.1.3
2.7.4

PHP
HTML
XML
AJAX

Comparison with Existing System

28.1
2.8.2
2.8.3
2.8.4

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia
Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia
Multimedia University

Comparison Result

Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

3.3

3.4
35
3.6
3.7
3.8

Introduction

Research Methodology

321

Research Framework

System Analysis and Design

331
332
3.33

3.34

Introduction

Hardware and Software Requirements
Process Modeling

3.3.3.1ERD

Data Modeling

3.3.4.1 Context Diagram

3.3.4.2 Data Flow Diagram Level O

Implementation

Evaluation

Documentation

Project Schedule

Conclusion

vii

10
12
12
14
16
16
17
17
18
19
21
22

23
23
25
26
26
27
28
28
29
30
31
32
32
32
34
35



	INDUSTRIAL TRAINING SYSTEM
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

