UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INDUSTRIAL TRAINING SYSTEM

MUHAMMAD AFIQ BIN MUHAMAD YUSOF

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical

Sciences

JANUARY 2013

DECLARATION

I certify that this project and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referring practices of discipline.

MUHAMMAD AFIQ BIN MUHAMAD YUSOF

2010565567

JANUARY 23, 2013

ABSTRACT

Industrial Training System for Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematics (FSKM) is based on the latest technology where management of Industrial Training becomes easier, faster and more efficient. It probably is a complete system for use by administrators, students, companies and supervisors to help FSKM in managing students undergoing industrial training system. In this system, flexible features can support multiple users allowing them to apply for industrial training through this system. Waterfall model is used in order to help developing this system. Waterfall model has five phases which consists of requirement, design, implementation, verification and documentation. This system is designed as a web-based system for which the benefits are accessible from anywhere and anytime. It has been developed using PHP as the primary languages while the languages such as XML and HTML are also used as a complement to the perfection of the system. The Industrial Training System has been tested in FSKM UiTM Terengganu. The result of this proposed system is evaluated based on the user interface, usability and functionality using a set of questionnaire. The result has shown 80% positive feedback about this system. As a conclusion, it is hoped this system can solve or reduce the problems encountered previously by members of FSKM.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE	
SUPERVISO	ii	
DECLARA	iii	
ACKNOWI	iv	
ABSTRACT	V	
TABLE OF	vi	
LIST OF FI	ix	
LIST OF TA	xi	
LIST OF A	xii	
CHAPTER	1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope	3
	1.4.1 Target User	3
	1.4.2 Modules	4
1.5	Project Significance	5
1.6	Project Methodology	6
1.7	Conclusion	7
CHAPTER	2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Industrial Training System	8
2.3	Website	9
2.4	Web Technology	10
2.5	System	10

2.6	Methodology			
2.7	Language		12	
	2.7.1 P	HP	12	
	2.7.2 H	TML	14	
	2.7.3 X	ML	16	
	2.7.4 A	JAX	16	
2.8	Comparison with Existing System		17	
	2.8.1 U	niversiti Teknologi Malaysia	17	
	2.8.2 U	niversiti Kebangsaan Malaysia	18	
	2.8.3 M	Iultimedia University	19	
	2.8.4 C	omparison Result	21	
2.9	Summary	y	22	
CHAPTER	3: RESEA	RCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introduction		23	
3.2	Research Methodology		23	
	3.2.1 R	esearch Framework	25	
3.3	System A	System Analysis and Design		
	3.3.1 In	atroduction	26	
	3.3.2 H	ardware and Software Requirements	27	
	3.3.3 Pr	rocess Modeling	28	
	3.	3.3.1 ERD	28	
	3.3.4 D	ata Modeling	29	
	3.	3.4.1 Context Diagram	30	
	3.	3.4.2 Data Flow Diagram Level O	31	
3.4	Implemen	Implementation		
3.5	Evaluatio	Evaluation 3		
3.6	Documen	Documentation 32		
3.7	Project Schedule 34			
3.8	Conclusion		35	